
Staff
The list af all IPHES-CERCA staff is provided in the following pages. Briefly, from a total
of 82 staff members in 2021 (in full-time positions or equivalent), 66% is formed by
researchers, followed by a 21% of technicians and an 11% of management or from the
Projects and Tranfer Unit.

The total employment cost for the permanent staff in IPHES-CERCA for 2021 was
1.017.948€. The Universitat Rovira i Virgili, as a trustee, is financing 11 researchers
(663.109€) and ICREA is financing researchers valued at 375.445€. The rest of the
workforce is mainly financed by competitive projects and grants.

Name Unit Funder e-mail
Asryan, Lena Microscopy IPHES - PTA (MINECO) lasryan@iphes.cat

Cazalla Manceras, Irene
Conservation and

Restoration
IPHES - PEJ (MINECO) icazalla@iphes.cat

Expósito Barea, Isabel
Archaeobotany & S&T
Services Coordinator

IPHES iexposito@iphes.cat

Fagoaga Moreno, Ana Micropalaeontology IPHES - PEJ (MINECO) afagoaga@iphes.cat

Gómez Merino, Gala
Conservation and

Restoration
IPHES ggomez.merino@iphes.cat

Guillen Espínola , Maria Dolors Scientific Photography IPHES - PEJ (MINECO) mguillen@iphes.cat
Hernandez Guilarte, Génesis

Valeria
Archaeobiochemistry IPHES - MdM (MICINN) ghernandez@iphes.cat

Ibáñez López, Núria Collections IPHES nibanez@iphes.cat
López-Polín Dolhaberriague,

Lucía
Conservation and

Restoration
IPHES lucia.lopezpolin@iphes.cat

Marín Barba, Patricia Research Impact Officer IPHES - MdM (MICINN) pmarin@iphes.cat

Moreno Ribas, Elena
Conservation and

Restoration
IPHES - PTA (MINECO) emoreno@iphes.cat

Soares Remiseiro, Miguel Angel Geoarchaeology IPHES - PTA (MINECO) masoares@iphes.cat

Sopesens Aixalà, Javier
Archaeological Data

Assistant & Arch-e BBDD
developer

IPHES - MdM (MICINN) jsopesens@iphes.cat

Tellez Peñaranda, Edgar Collections IPHES - PEJ (MINECO) etellez@iphes.cat

Scientific and Technical Services (Full-time Equivalent = 13 people)

Name Role Funder e-mail

Altès Batalla, Vanessa
Director’s Personal

Assistant
IPHES valtes@iphes.cat

Heredia Wootton, Cristina Trainee Student IPHES curricular.management@iphes.cat
Gimenez Amacoria, Candela Trainee Student IPHES curricular.management@iphes.cat

Martínez Ibáñez, Ariadna
Management

Technician
IPHES - PEJ
(MINECO)

amartinezibanez@iphes.cat

Moreno Moliner, Òscar IT Manager IPHES omoreno@iphes.cat
Pérez Llort, Laura HR Manager IPHES lperez@iphes.cat

Targa Montserrat, Maria Managing Director IPHES mtarga@iphes.cat

Torreblanca Hernández, Fèlix
Purchases & Logistic

Manager
IPHES ftorreblanca@iphes.cat

Valenzuela Mena, Sandra Financial Manager IPHES svalenzuela@iphes.cat

Management (Full-time Equivalent = 8 people)
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Name Unit Funder e-mail
Agustí Ballester, Jordi Paleontology ICREA - Affiliated jordi.agusti@icrea.es
Allué Martí, Ethel Ann Archaeobotany IPHES eallue@iphes.cat

Arlegi Virto, Mikel Paleoanthropology IPHES - JdC (MICINN) marlegui@iphes.cat
Arroyo Ureña, Adrián Lithic Technology IPHES - JdC (MINECO) aarroyo@iphes.cat

Bañuls Cardona, Sandra Paleontology IPHES - JdC (MICIU) sbanuls@iphes.cat
Bargalló Ferrerons, Amèlia Lithic Technology IPHES - JdC (MICINN) abargallo@iphes.cat
Barsky, Deborah Roxanne Lithic Technology IPHES dbarsky@iphes.cat

Berihuete Azorín, Marian Archaeobotany
IPHES - BdP (AGAUR) //

MSCA (EU)
mberihuete@iphes.cat

Blain, Hugues Alexandre Paleontology IPHES hablain@iphes.cat
Blasco López, Ruth María Zooarchaeology IPHES - RyC (MICINN) rblasco@iphes.cat
Burjachs Casas, Francesc Archaeobotany ICREA - Affiliated francesc.burjachs@icrea.cat

Cáceres Cuello de Oro, Isabel Zooarchaeology URV - Affiliated icaceres@iphes.cat

Campeny Vall-Llosera, Gerard
Outreach &

Communication
Coordinator

IPHES gcampeny@iphes.cat

Canals Salomó, Antoni Geoarchaeology URV - Affiliated acanals@iphes.cat
Carbonell Roura, Eudald Lithic Technology URV - Affiliated ecarbonell@iphes.cat

Chacón Navarro, María Gema Lithic Technology IPHES gchacon@iphes.cat
Gamarra Rubio, Beatriz Paleoanthropology IPHES - BdP (AGAUR) bgamarra@iphes.cat
García Medrano, Paula Lithic Technology IPHES - BdP (AGAUR) pgarcia@iphes.cat
Gómez De Soler, Bruno Geoarchaeology IPHES bgomez@iphes.cat

Hortolà Gómez, Policarp Paleontology URV - Affiliated policarp.hortola@urv.cat
Huguet Pàmies, Rosa Zooarchaeology IPHES rhuguet@iphes.cat

López García, Juan Manuel Paleontology IPHES - RyC (MINECO) jlopez@iphes.cat

Lorenzo Merino, Carles
Paleoanthropology &

Education Coordinator
URV - Affiliated clorenzo@iphes.cat

Lozano Ruiz, Marina Paleoanthropology IPHES mlozano@iphes.cat
Martínez Navarro, Bienvenido Paleontology ICREA - Affiliated bienvenido.martinez@icrea.cat
Martín-Francés Martín de la

Fuente, Laura
Paleoanthropology IPHES - MdM (MICINN) lmartinfrances@iphes.cat

Mosquera Martínez, Marina Lithic Technology URV - Affiliated marina.mosquera@urv.cat
Ollé Cañellas, Andreu Lithic Technology IPHES aolle@iphes.cat

Pastó Marín, Ignasi Research Coordinator IPHES ipasto@iphes.cat
Piñero García, Pedro Paleontology IPHES - MdM (MICINN) ppinero@iphes.cat

Revelles López, Jordi Archaeobotany IPHES - JdC (MINECO) jrevelles@iphes.cat

Rivals, Florent Paleontology ICREA - Affiliated florent.rivals@icrea.cat

Rodríguez Álvarez, Xosé Pedro
Lithic Technology &
Head of Research

URV - Affiliated xprodriguez@iphes.cat

Rodríguez Hidalgo, Antonio José Zooarchaeology IPHES - MdM (MICINN) arodriguez@iphes.cat
Rosell Ardèvol, Jordi Zooarchaeology URV - Affiliated jordi.rosell@urv.cat

Sala Ramos, Robert
Lithic Technology &

Director
URV - Affiliated robert.sala@urv.cat

Saladié Ballesté, Palmira Zooarchaeology IPHES psaladie@iphes.cat
Tornero Dacasa, Carlos Alberto Paleontology IPHES - MdM (MICINN) ctornero@iphes.cat
Uzunidis Boutillier, Antigone Paleontology IPHES - MSCA (EU) auzunidis@iphes.cat

Vallverdú Poch, Josep Geoarchaeology IPHES jvallverdu@iphes.cat
Vaquero Rodríguez, Manuel Lithic Technology URV - Affiliated manuel.vaquero@urv.cat
Vergès Bosch, Josep Maria Lithic Technology IPHES jmverges@iphes.cat

Researchers (Full-time Equivalent = 39 people)

* BdP: Beatriu de Pinós; JdC: Juan de la Cierva; MdM: Maria de Maeztu; MSCA: Marie Skłodowska-Curie Actions; RyC:
Ramón y Cajal; AGAUR: Agència de Gestió d'Ajuts Universitaris i de Recerca; MECD: Ministerio de Educación, Cultura y

Deportes; MINECO: Ministerio de Economía y Competitividad; MICIU: Ministerio de Ciencia, Innovación y
Universidades; MICINN: Ministerio de Ciencia e Innovación

Name Area Funder e-mail
Fontanals Torroja, Marta Knowledge Transfer URV - Affiliated mfontanals@iphes.cat
Guardiola Fígols, Miquel Outreach IPHES mguardiola@iphes.cat
Sentís Tamburini, Bernat Project Management IPHES bsentis@iphes.cat

Projects and Transfer Unit (Full-time Equivalent = 3 people)
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Name Name Name Name

Del Valle Blanco, Héctor
Fernández Ruiz, José

Norman
Lombao Vázquez, Diego Rabuñal Gayo, José Ramón

Gómez Morgado, Laura
Fernández Marchena, Juan

Luis
Marsal Aguilera, Roser Rey Rodriguez, Iván

Jiskoot Busquets, Júlia Grandi, Federica Martín Rodríguez, Patricia Yesilova, Gorkem Cenk
Burguet-Coca, Aitor Iannicelli, Claudia Martínez Hernández, María

Temporary Staff Funded by Project (Full-time Equivalent = 4 people)

Research Associates

Name Name Name Name

Arteaga, Andión Hernando, Raquel Mercader, Julio Sánchez Hernández, Carlos

Bisbal, Josep Francesc Kerfant, Céline Modolo, Marta Santander, Boris

Burguet-Coca, Aitor Marín, Juan Pérez, Leopoldo Jesús Tumung, Laxmi
Del Bove, Antonietta Martínez, María Fernanda Pineda Alcalá, Antonio Viñas Vallverdú, Ramon

González-Guarda, Erwin Medin, Tsegai Rangel de Lázaro, Gizéh

PhD Students (Full-time Equivalent = 15 people)

Name Unit Funder e-mail
Akuku, Pamela Zooarchaeology University of Calgary Grant pakuku@iphes.cat

Alonso Fernández, Elvira
Susana

Lithic Technology IPHES - FPI (MINECO) salonso@iphes.cat

Bianco, Sabrina Archaeobotany
IPHES - INPHINIT (La Caixa

Fundation)
sbianco@iphes.cat

Cano i Cano, Nit Archaeobotany IPHES - FI (AGAUR) ncano@iphes.cat
Díaz Cortés, Andrea Conservation IPHES - FPU (MECD) adiaz@iphes.cat

Díez-Canseco Esteban, Celia Paleontology Fundación Atapuerca cdiezcanseco@iphes.cat
Lombao Vazquez, Diego Lithic Technology IPHES - FI (AGAUR) dlombao@iphes.cat

Marginedas Miró, Francesc Zooarchaeology IPHES - FPI (MICINN) fmarginedas@iphes.cat
Martínez Monzón, Almudena Paleontology IPHES - FI (AGAUR) amartinez@iphes.cat

Martín-Viveros Díaz-Meco,
Juan Ignacio

Lithic Technology IPHES - FI (AGAUR) jimartinviveros@iphes.cat

Mateo Lomba, Paula Zooarchaeology IPHES - FPI (MICINN) pmateo@iphes.cat
Messana, Chiara Lithic Technology IPHES - FI (AGAUR) cmessana@iphes.cat

Micó Sanchis, Cristian Paleontology IPHES - FPI (MICINN) cmico@iphes.cat
Moreno Ibáñez, Miguel Ángel Zooarchaeology IPHES - FPU (MICIU) mamoreno@iphes.cat

Ramírez Pedraza, Iván Paleontology IPHES - FI (AGAUR) ipedraza@iphes.cat
Saidani, Nadia Paleontology The Leakey Foundation nsaidani@iphes.cat

Sánchez Bandera, Cristian Paleontology IPHES - FPI (MICINN) csanchezbandera@iphes.cat
Suesta Guillén, Alfredo Paleoanthropology IPHES - FPU (MECD) asuesta@iphes.cat
Valtierra Pereiro, Noé Conservation IPHES - FI (AGAUR) nvaltierra@iphes.cat
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Staff Statistics
Staff Distribution by Category

Staff Distribution by Gender

Staff Distribution by Funding Body (Total Funding = 3.149.533 €)

* Staff in these graphs considers
temporary and permanent positions (82= FTE)

Permanent Researchers
27 EJC = 33%

Postdoctoral Researchers
12 EJC = 14%

PhD Students with Competitive Grants
15 EJC = 18%

Permanent Technincians 4 EJC = 5%

Technicians with Competitive Grants
9 EJC = 5%

Technincians funded by Project or Service
4 EJC = 5%

Management Staff 8 EJC = 10%

Projects and Transfer Unit Staff 3 EJC = 4%

Men
39 = 48%

Women
43 = 52%

IPHES - Permanent Staff

URV - Affiliated Staff

National
72 = 88%

International
10 = 12%

Staff Distribution by Geography

1 017 947,91 €

IPHES - Postdoctoral Researchers

ICREA - Affiliated Staff

IPHES - PhD Students
with Competitive Grants

IPHES - Technicians
with Competitive Grants

IPHES - Technicians
funded by Project or Service

Fundación Atapuerca - Affiliated Staff

663 108,72 €

439 536,73 €

375 445,4 €

304 339,71 €

233 652,31 €

104 545,71 €

10 956,72 €
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